Application Note      02/2017  AP040030EN
PowerXL™
DA1 Variable Frequency Drives
Starting, Stopping and Operation
Level 2
1 – Fundamental – No previous experience necessary
2 – Basic – Basic knowledge recommended

5.3 Dynamic braking with a brake chopper
When a dynamic braking is required, it is necessary to choose DA1 devices with an internal brake
chopper. They have a “B” inside the type code.
Example: DA1-xxxxxxB-xxxx
These devices have an internal brake chopper to control the external brake resistor. With devices of
the frame sizes 2 to 5, brake resistors DX-BR… are available, which can be mechanically integrated
into the device.
Frame size DA1 Resistor
Type
Resistance
RB
Continuous duty
PD
Peak power
PPeak
Duty cycle
FS2 + FS3 DX-BR3-100 100 Ω ± 10 % 200 W 12 kW for 1.25 s 5 %
FS4 DX-BR5-033 33 Ω ± 10 % 500 W 2.5 kW for 5 s 5 %
FS5 2 x DX-BR5-033 16.5 Ω ± 10 % 1000 W 5 kW for 5 s 5 %
Resistors for higher powers or in connection with DA1 FS6 and above are mounted externally. The
resistors can be protected against overload by setting P6-20 accordingly.
In contradiction to a DC braking, the dynamic braking is not only active when stopping the drive, but
also when the speed is reduced e.g. from 1000 rpm to 800 rpm. The activation of the brake chopper
is done automatically, when the d.c. link voltage exceeds a certain threshold. When the d.c. link volt-
age decreases, the brake chopper is deactivated. The power of the connected resistor is determined
by the duty of braking. The mechanical values for an exact calculation of a brake resistor are quite
often not available and the designer uses values out of his experience in similar applications. The
brake resistors DX-BR… are based on such empirical values.
Connecting a brake resistor
DX-BR… with a device DA1
2017-02-21
 AP040030EN DA1 Starting, Stopping and Operation Page 26
Mounting of a brake resistor
DX-BR3-100 into a device DA1 FS2/FS3
Mounting of a brake resistor
DX-BR5-033 into a device DA1 FS4
Mounting of two brake resistors
DX-BR5-033 into a device DA1 FS5
2017-02-21
 AP040030EN DA1 Starting, Stopping and Operation Page 27
5.3.1 Activating the Brake Chopper
The brake chopper is activated by P1-05 „Stop Mode“. See 5.1.1
5.3.2 Overload Protection, Brake Resistor (P6-19), P-Brake Resistor (P6-20)
Brake resistors are not designed for continuous duty and excessive braking can destroy them ther-
mally. An internal protective function can prevent the brake resistor from being destroyed by ther-
mal overload.
P6-19 „Brake Resistor“   Resistance in Ω
P6-20 „P-Brake Resistor“  Power for continuous duty of the resistor in kW
(resolution: 0,1 kW)
When a trip because of an overload of the brake resistor occurs, OL-bris displayed.
PNU Parameter Name Range Default
2200.0 P6-19 Brake Resistor f (Ie) f (Ie)
2201.0 P6-20 P-Brake Resistor f (Ie) f (Ie)
f (Ie) = depending on the rated current Ie of the device
5.3.3 Heating up DA1 at low temperatures, Brake Chopper DutyCycle (P6-21)